Trade and other receivables 238,385 – 440,568 –

Cash and cash equivalents 9,065,556 – 8,800,061 –

Trade and other payables (561) – – –

Intra-group receivables – 318,062 – 289,251

Intra-group payables – (1,379,096) – (1,964,431)

Net financial assets/
(liabilities) denominated in
foreign currencies 9,303,380 (1,061,034) 9,240,629 (1,675,180)

USD

2023 2022

$ $

Denominated in:

Company

Cash and cash equivalents 3,237,926 3,420,739

Net financial assets denominated
in foreign currencies 3,237,926 3,420,739

134 135AUDIENCE ANALYTICS LIMITED AUDIENCE ANALYTICS LIMITEDANNUAL REPORT 2023 ANNUAL REPORT 2023

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Audience Analytics Limited And Its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

25		  Financial risk management (cont’d)

		  b) Financial management (cont’d)

		  Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and SGD exchange rates
		  against the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities, with all other variables held constant, of the
		  Group’s and the Company’s profit after tax:

Increase/(decrease)
in profit after tax

2023 2022

$ $

Group

USD against SGD

- Strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) 340,878 280,193

- Weakened 5% (2022: 5%) (340,878) (280,193)

USD against HKD

- Strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) 38,650 52,282

- Weakened 5% (2022: 5%) (38,650) (52,282)

USD against MYR

- Strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) 6,745 48,185

- Weakened 5% (2022: 5%) (6,745) (48,185)

Group

SGD against MYR

- Strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) (37,233) (63,099)

- Weakened 5% (2022: 5%) 37,233 63,099

Company

USD against SGD

- Strengthened 5% 134,374 141,961

- Weakened 5% (134,374) (141,961)

	 Interest rate risk

		  The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk are restricted to their interest-bearing bank balances and fixed deposits as
		  disclosed in Notes 16 to the financial statements respectively.

		  No interest rate sensitivity was performed since the Group’s exposure to interest rate is not significant.

Audience Analytics Limited And Its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

25		  Financial instruments (cont’d)

		  b)   Financial risk management (cont’d)

		  Credit risk

		  Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to